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Kia ora koutou

We have had a complaint on X about a candidate in the Tāmaki Makaurau by-election
posting election advertising without a promoter statement. The complainant has asked us
to go back to them via direct message to confirm we are investigating.

I have looked at the candidate’s campaign Facebook page
(https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61578317851789) and personal Facebook
profile (https://www.facebook.com/oriini.kaipara) and there does not appear to be a
promoter statement. There is however a promoter statement on the candidate’s Instagram
profile (https://www.instagram.com/oriini kaipara/) but this is not mentioned in the
complaint.

The complainant also mentions that others have been sharing the election advertising
without a promoter statement (see the screenshot) – however I assume this could come
under personal views?

Rather than give a blanket statement that we are investigating (which could be
inflammatory) I would prefer to go back to the complainant with an outcome and an
explanation of the rules if possible.

Screenshots and a link to the complaint are below.

https://x.com/Suitandtie9999/status/1946811148877418606













Ngā mihi

J  (he/him) | Senior Communications and Education Advisor | Electoral
Commission | Te Kaitiaki Take Kōwhiri
PO Box 3220 | Level 4, 34-42 Manners Street | Wellington | Phone  | DDI 

 | Mobile  | vote.nz | elections.nz



From: Dean 
To: xxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx
Subject: Oriini Kaipara"s Facebook pages - promoter statements
Date: Monday, 21 July 2025 10:58:00 am
Attachments: image001.jpg

Kia ora Lance,
 
We have received an enquiry regarding the lack of promoter statements on Oriini Kaipara’s Faceook
pages:
 
(15) Facebook
(15) Facebook
 
Can you please arrange for Oriini Kaipara to put her promoter statement on these pages – it can be
placed on the main home page or in the ‘About’ section’.  
 
Ngā mihi
 
Dean  | Senior Advisor Legal | Electoral Commission | Te Kaitiaki Take Kōwhiri  
PO Box 3220 | Level 10, 34-42 Manners Street | Wellington

 

 
 



From: Kristina Temel
To: Dean 
Subject: FW: TPM Candidate promoter statement complaint
Date: Thursday, 24 July 2025 8:17:47 am
Attachments: image001.png

 
 
From: Karl Le Quesne < @elections.govt.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 24 July 2025 7:46 am
To: Kristina Temel < @elections.govt.nz>
Cc: Karen  < @elections.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: TPM Candidate promoter statement complaint

 
Hi
 
Agree no further action consistent with response to similar situations in the past.
 
Karl Le Quesne
 
From: Kristina Temel < @elections.govt.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 23 July 2025 3:36 pm
To: Karl Le Quesne < @elections.govt.nz>
Cc: Karen  < @elections.govt.nz>
Subject: TPM Candidate promoter statement complaint

 
Kia ora Karl,
 
We recently received a complaint that the Te Pāti Māori candidate for the Tāmaki
Makaurau by-election did not have a promoter statement on two of her Facebook
pages.
 
Following our usual practice, we contacted Lance Norman, party secretary for TPM,
and asked if he could assist their candidate in updating the Facebook pages.  Lance
responded the next day advising us that both Facebook pages now had promoter
statements. We have checked the pages, and they now have compliant promoter
statements.
 
As you may recall, this is a fairly common oversight by various parties and candidates
on their social media pages, and we do not usually take any further action for a social
media account not carrying a promoter statement if it is remedied quickly.
 
NFA is consistent with precedents  2023 Log of Alleged Breaches and
Complaints.xlsx
 



In this case we are just checking you are comfortable with no further action for an
enquiry from the complainant.
 
Ngā mihi
 
Kristina
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From: Secretary Te Pati Māori
To: Dean 
Subject: Re: Oriini Kaipara"s Facebook pages - promoter statements
Date: Tuesday, 22 July 2025 11:17:41 am
Attachments: image001.jpg

Kia Ora Dean,

This has now been updated with a Promoter Stratement.

Please contact me if you have any queries.

Ngā Mihi

Lance Norman

Secretary

Te Pāti Māori

Moblie:   

On Mon, 21 Jul 2025 at 10:58, Dean  < @elections.govt.nz> wrote:

Kia ora Lance,

 

We have received an enquiry regarding the lack of promoter statements on Oriini Kaipara’s Faceook pages:

 

(15) Facebook

(15) Facebook

 

Can you please arrange for Oriini Kaipara to put her promoter statement on these pages – it can be placed on
the main home page or in the ‘About’ section’.  

 

Ngā mihi

 

Dean  | Senior Advisor Legal | Electoral Commission | Te Kaitiaki Take Kōwhiri  

PO Box 3220 | Level 10, 34-42 Manners Street | Wellington

 

 














